507967380 06/20/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8014518

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY DRUM	07/11/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OSCOR, INC.	
Street Address:	3816 DESOTO BOULEVARD	
City:	PALM HARBOR	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34683	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	18211610		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pto@bciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BOTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 430 MOUNTAIN AVE., SUITE 401

Address Line 4: NEW PROVIDENCE, NEW JERSEY 07974

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABIO 3.0F-026 CC [2164]
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AVA MARIE FELA
SIGNATURE:	/Ava Marie Fela/
DATE SIGNED:	06/20/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507967380 REEL: 063990 FRAME: 0020

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, JEFFREY DRUM, have invented OVERMOLD TECHNIQUE FOR PEEL-AWAY INTRODUCER DESIGN described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[x] was filed on December 7, 2017 as Application No. 15/834,783, filed contemporaneously with International Application PCT/US2017/065046, and claiming the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/431,671 (together, the three Applications being the "Applications");

WHEREAS, Oscor, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation having principal offices at 3816 DeSoto Boulevard, Palm Harbor, Florida 34683, desires to acquire an interest in the Application in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me;

WHEREAS, the aforesaid inventors are obliged by terms of employment or other agreement to assign all right, title and interest in the Applications to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Applications (and any inventions described therein) and such patents as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said Applications or inventions thereof; said Applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing such Applications, all choses in action pertaining to the Applications or patents including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the Applications or patents. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of my entire right, title and interest in and to said Applications, carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such patents to Assignee for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request my other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Applications and patents to said Assignee,

AMERICAS 94996464

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any applications or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such patents as shall be granted upon said Application or applications based thereon to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor		<u></u>	Jeff Dr 2018:0	07.11 09:52:59 -04'00'
	Jeffrey Drum			
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT	OF ASSIGNEE:		
I hereby	acknowledge the	foregoing executed Assignment on be	ehalf of O	scor, Inc.
By:	Signature:		Date:	
	Name: <u>Tl</u>	omas Osypka		
	Title: Pr	esident and CEO. Oscor. Inc.		

2

AMERICAS 94996464

RECORDED: 06/20/2023

PATENT REEL: 063990 FRAME: 0022